
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING) 

 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2045 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021) 

 

NOTIONAL INCREMENT FOR PENSIONERS  

 

2045 DR. C.M. RAMESH:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Allahabad Branch, Allahabad, by its 

order dated 26/02/2021 stated that whoever retired from Government Service on 30th       

June in different years are eligible for notional increment and matters are always judged  

‘in rem’ and cannot be interpreted as ‘personam in nature,’ the details thereof; and  

(b)  by when DoPT is going to issue necessary orders for these pensioners as above and 

also in light of Supreme Court judgement on same issue vide its Order dated 23/07/2018 

and Review Petition No. 1731/2019 vide its Order dated 08/08/2019, the details thereof 

and if not, reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 
 

(a): CAT, Allahabad Bench in its Order dated 26.2.2021 in O.A. No.330/00146/2020 has, 

interalia, observed that the matters relating to pay fixation are governed by uniform policy of the 

Government and therefore any judgment in these matters are always in rem and cannot be 

interpreted as judgment in personam.  
 

Department of Revenue, Respondent No. 1, has informed that the Order dated 26.2.2021 

in O.A. No.330/00146/2020 has been challenged vide Writ Petition WRIA 7911/2021 before 

Allahabad High Court, Allahabad. 
 

(b):  Several judgments/orders on the matter of grant of notional increment to those Central 

Government servants who have retired on 30th June/31st December, have been pronounced by 

Courts/CATs.  The order dated 23.07.2018 and dated 08.08.2019 of the Supreme Court relating 

to the judgement dated 15.09.2017 of High Court of Madras in W.P. No.15732 of 2017 in case of 

P. Ayyamperumal was considered as ‘in personam’ and not ‘in rem’.   
 

On the other hand, in a similar case on the same subject matter, vide judgement dated 

29.03.2019, while dismissing the SLP(C) Dy. No.6468/2019 in the case of UoI vs. Sakha Ram 

Tripathi, the Supreme Court has kept the questions of law open.  
 

Further, in the matter of Ministry of Railways wherein CAT, Bengaluru Bench have 

allowed grant of notional annual increment to an employee who superannuated from service on 

30.06.2014, the Supreme Court, in SLP(C) No.4722/2021, vide order dated 05.04.2021, has 

stayed operation of the said Order dated 18.12.2019. 

 

***** 

https://www.staffnews.in   |    https://www.facebook.com/cgenews    | https://twitter.com/Staffnews_in



 
भारत सरकार 

काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मğंालय 
(काͧम[क और Ĥͧश¢ण ͪवभाग) 

* * *  
राÏ य सभा 

अतारांͩकत Ĥæ न संÉ या: 2045 
(Ǒदनाकं 05.08.2021 को उ× तर के ͧलए) 

पɅशनभोͬगयɉ के ͧलए आनमुाǓनक वेतन वɮृͬध 
 

2045. डा.सी.एम.रमेशः 
Èया Ĥधानमğंी यह बतान ेकȧ कृपा करेगे ͩकः 

 

(क) Èया केÛġȣय ĤशासǓनक अͬधकरण, इलाहाबाद शाखा, इलाहाबाद ने Ǒदनाकं 26/2/2021 के अपन ेआदेश मɅ 
यह कहा है ͩक ‘जो कोई भी अलग-अलग वष[ मɅ 30 जून को सरकारȣ सेवा से सेवाǓनवƣृ होता है, वह 
आनुमाǓनक वेतन वɮृͬध का पाğ है और ऐसे मामलɉ का Ǔनव[चन हमेशा ‘सव[सबंधंी’ होता है और इसका 
Ǔनव[चन ‘ĤकृǓत मɅ åयिÈतबंदȣ’ के Ǿप मɅ नहȣ ंͩकया जा सकता है, त×संबधंी Þयौरा Èया है; और 

 

(ख)  इस मामले के संबधं मɅ उÍचतम Ûयायालय के Ǒदनांक 23/07/2018 के आदेश के मɮदेनजर और पनुͪव[चार 
याͬचका स.ं 1731/2019 के सबंधं मɅ Ǒदनांक 08/08/2019 के आदेश के अनुǾप काͧम[क एव ंĤͧश¢ण ͪवभाग 
उÈत के संबधं मɅ इन पɅशनभोͬगयɉ के ͧलए आवæयक आदेश कब तक जारȣ करेगा, त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है 
और यǑद नहȣं, तो इसके Èया कारण हɇ? 

उ× तर 
 
काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मğंालय मɅ राÏ य मğंी तथा Ĥधान मğंी काया[लय मɅ                       
राÏ य मंğी (डॉ. िजतेÛ ġ ͧसहं) 
 

(क) केÛġȣय ĤशासǓनक अͬधकरण, इलाहाबाद बɅच न ेओ.ए.स.ं 330/00146/2020 मɅ अपने Ǒदनाकं 26.2.2021 के 
आदेश मɅ अÛय बातɉ के साथ-साथ यह देखा ͩक वेतन Ǔनयतन से संबंͬ धत मामले सरकार कȧ एक समान नीǓत ɮवारा 
शाͧसत होत ेहɇ और इसͧलए इन मामलɉ मɅ कोई भी Ǔनण[य हमेशा ‘सव[सबंंधी’ (इन रेम) होता है और åयिÈतबदंȣ (इन 
पसȾनम) Ǿप स ेǓनण[य के Ǿप मɅ इसकȧ åयाÉया नहȣं कȧ जा सकती है। 
 राजèव ͪवभाग, ĤǓतवादȣ स.ं 1 न ेसूͬ चत ͩकया है ͩक ओ.ए.स.ं 330/00146/2020 मɅ Ǒदनांक 26.2.2021 के 
आदेश को इलाहाबाद उÍच Ûयायालय, इलाहाबाद के सम¢ ǐरट याͬचका डÞãयआूरआईए 7911/2021 के माÚयम स े
चुनौती दȣ गई है। 
(ख) 30 जनू/31 Ǒदसàबर को सवेाǓनवƣृ हुए केÛġȣय सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को किãपत वतेन वɮृͬध के मामले मɅ 
कई Ǔनण[य/आदेश अदालतɉ/सीएटȣ ɮवारा सनुाए गए हɇ। पी. अáयामपेǾमल के मामले मɅ वष[ 2017 कȧ डÞãयू. पी. सं. 
15732 मɅ मġास उÍच Ûयायालय के Ǒदनांक 15.09.2017 के Ǔनण[य के सबंधं मɅ उÍ चतम Ûयायालय के Ǒदनांक 
23.07.2018 और Ǒदनांक 08.08.2019 के आदेशɉ को ‘सव[संबंधी’ नहȣं मानकर åयिÈतबंदȣ (इन पसȾनम) माना गया 
था। 
 दसूरȣ ओर, इसी ͪवषय पर एक समान मामले मɅ भारत सघं बनाम सखा राम ǒğपाठȤ के मामल ेमɅ एसएलपी 
(सी) डायरȣ सÉंया 6468/2019 को खाǐरज करत ेसमय उÍ चतम Ûयायालय ने Ǒदनाकं 29.03.2019 के अपन ेǓनण[य 
के तहत कानून के Ĥæनɉ को खलुा रखा है। 
 इसके अǓतǐरÈत रेल मğंालय के मामले मɅ Ǒदनाकं 30.06.2014 को सेवाǓनवƣृ हुए एक कम[चारȣ को सीएटȣ, 
बɅगलǾु बɅच ने किãपत वाͪष[क वेतन वɮृͬध कȧ अनुमǓत दȣ है, इस मामले मɅ उÍ चतम Ûयायालय न ेएसएलपी (सी) 
सÉंया 4722/2021 मɅ Ǒदनांक 05.04.2021 के आदेश के माÚयम से Ǒदनाकं 18.12.2019 के उÈत आदेश के 
ͩĐयाÛ वयन पर रोक लगा दȣ है। 
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